Rule 2.46

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
admimstrator(s)

(b) insert place of
meeting
(c} Insert date of meeting

*Delete as apphcable

{d) Give delails of the
modifications (f any)

{eYinsert bme and date of
adjourned meeting
(f) Details of other
resolutrons passed

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.23B

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

Just Motor Care Limited

Company number

03055918

In the
High Court of Justice

{full name of court}

Court case number
CR-2017-000351

We (a)

Richard Keley
B8M Adwvisary
Arundel House

1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road
Crawley

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors by
at

Andrew Pear

BM Adwvisary
Arundel House

1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road
Crawley

correspondence of the above company was held

{b) Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11 7XL

on (c) 14 February 2017 at which
*1 Proposalsfrevsed-propesals were approved

*4-The-meschng-was-adipurred-a-{e)

*5 Qther resolutions

®)

The Jont Administrators’ pre-Admirustration costs and expenses as detailed in the Joint

Administrators’ report {o creditors and for them

to be drawn, plus VAT, were approved

Richard Keley and Andrew Pear would be appointed Joint Liguidators in the event that Just Motor

Care Limited proceeds nte Liqgumdation

;oftware Suppited by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

JID

#233

| i

COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 2.23B{(CH) continued

Fherevsod-dateforautomaticondto-administrations

A creditors' committee was not formed

Saned 7L Ce/(,e/‘_)

Richard Keley, Joint Administrator

Dated 14 February 2017

*Delete as applicable A copy of the "ongmal proposals / madified-proposats-rewsed-propasals is attached for those

who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



BM Advisory.

Corporate Advisory & Restructuring
TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Arundel House

1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road
Crawley RHT1 7XL

T+44 (0)1293 410 333
F +44 (0)1293 428 530

www.bm-adwisory com
Our ref SA/JUSO0IRK

23 January 2017

Dear Sirs

Just Motor Care Limited t/a Just Motor Care and Just MOT’s - In Admimstration ("the Company”)
Company Number: 03055918

I wnite to adwvise you that Andrew Pear and 1 were appointed Jont Admmistrators of the Company on
16 January 2017, following an application by the directors of the Company.

Please find enclosed the Administrators’ proposals to creditors, pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Adt 1986 (as amended) ("the Act”™) and rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the
Rules")

If you consider that you have supplied goods subject to reservation of title, I should be grateful if you would
notify me within the next 10 days If you do not notify me within the next 10 days, I will assume that you have
no such claim to any goods, Should you consider you have a retention of title claim, please submit the following
documentation to this office in support of your clam®

a copy of your standard terms and conditions of supply of goods

copy evidence that the Company accepted such conditions

copies of delivery notes/proof of delivery

copies of unpaid invoices to which your claim relates

evidence that you supplied the goods in question, as opposed to any other suppler who may supply the
same goods

Vih W=

In the event that your claim relates to leased or hired equipment, please forward proof of ownership and a
detailed description of the items concerned together with early settlement values, if applicable

Pursuant to paragraph 43 of Schedule Bl of the Act, you will not be able to enforce any secunity ar reservation
of title clarm without the Administraters’ consent or that of the Court  Please also note that, no lien or night of
set-off may be exercised over any goods that came into your possession from the date of Administration, in
respect of sums that may be owed to you by the Company either subsequent to or prior to the Administration

Should you have any queries or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact Suzi Andrews on
01293 453648 or email suz1 andrews@bm-advisory com

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Just Motor Care Limited
Richard Keley (’5
Jownt Administrator

Restructuning and insalvency services are provided through BM Advisary LLP and our pariners and consultants are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
msolvency pracutioners by the Assocration of Chartered Certified Accountants and the Insolvency Practitioners Assotiation Partners, consultants and staff acing as
admuustrators and adrminstrative receivers act as agents of the cormpany over which they are appointed and contsact without personal hability BM Advisary LLP s a
hmited hiabihity partnership registered in England and Wales (number OTI50944) Registered office 82 St John Street, London ECIM 4)N, England



JUST MOTOR CARE LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION COURT CASE NO. CR-2017-000351

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)
DATED 23 JANUARY 2017

1. INTRODUCTION

Richard Keley and Andrew Pear of BM Adwvisory of Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley,
RH11 7XL were appointed Joint Adrinistrators of the Company on 16 January 2017, following an application by
the directors of the Company. In accordance with paragraph 46(3) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1
enclose formal notice of our appointment, Form 2 128, at Appendix I

On 16 January 2017, a pre-packaged sale to Motest Southern Linited ("MSL™) completed shortly after the
appointment of Admimistrators Detatls of the valuation, marketing strategy and sale process are included in this
report pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

The Joint Admimistrators’ appointment specified that they would have the power to act jointly and severally The
Joint Admimistrators have exercised and will continue to exercise ali of their functions jomntly and severally as

stated 0 the Notice of Appomtment

Please note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and the regulations of their
licensing body when carrying out all professtonal work relating to this matter

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix IT

2. BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Company background

Just Motor Care Limited was formed in May 1995 (under its former name - Just M O.T's Limited) and was a car
and van MOT, repair, mamtenance and inspection service business operating from 13 leasehold sites across the
South East, It had an annual turnover of circa £2 3m and employed 42 staff,

The Company’s directors are Mr Peter Coats and Mr Igor Turevsky and they are both also shareholders holding
6397% and 962% (indirectly) of the ordinary share capital respectively There are 19 other ordinary
shareholders, Peter Coats and Igor Turevsky also hold 62 3% and 10 66% of the preference share capital

respectively
Summary of financial history

In its early years of trading, the Company developed a high leve) of customer loyalty and expanded relatively
quickly However more recently the directors believe that the speed of expansion created significant financial

pressure on the Company.



A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance 1s shown below

Year ended Year ended Year ended
Profit and Joss account 30/09/2015 30/09/2014 30/09/2013
Audited Audited Audited
£ £ E

Turmover 2,335,882 2,202,538 2,096,043
Costs of sales {1,474, 688) {1,331,514) {1,250,821)
Gross margin 861,194 871,024 845,222

Gross margr % 37% 40% 40%
Administrative expenses (899,500) (973,812) (854,190)
Operating profit/(loss) (38,306) (102,788) (8,968)
Profit/{loss) on disposal of assets - - -
Interest and finance charges (32,486) (57,558) {7.991)

Other non-operating costs
Exceptional tems - - -
Profit f{loss) (70,792) {160,346} {16,959}

Source Audtted accounts

As at 30/09/2015 Asat 30/09/2014 Asat 30/09/2013

Balance sheet Audited Audited Audited
£ £ £
Fixed assets 210,525 241,008 271,634
Current assets
Debtors 414,438 327,424 399,522
Stock 32,118 21,696 14,619
Cash at bank 6,619 577 20,768
663,700 590,705 706,543
Liabihties
Credtors: within one year {461,950) {324,544) (400,850)
Credtors due after one year {160,482) (154,101) (32,886)
Provisions for fiabilties (23,719) (22,874) -
{646,151) (501,519) (433,736)
Net assets/(liabilities) 17,549 89,186 27_3,____807
Called up share capial 827,373 827,373 797,373
Share premum account 20,933 20,933 20,933
Profit and loss account {830,757 (759,120) {545,459)
17,549 89,186 272,807

Source Audited accounts

Reasons attributable to the appointment of Administrators

In the audited accounts for the year ended 30 September 2014, the dwectors reported that the Company
experienced a challenging year, caused partly by the cost of investing for the future and partly from staff
shortages and associated additional payroll expenditure. At that stage, seven of the 16 Just MOT's centres were
rebranded to ‘Just Motor Care’ and the services offered extended to include minor repairs and servicing. This
broader base was expected to prowvide higher margin work however it also resuited in increased levels of
matenals, IT and equipment investment

It was also considered that the improving economy during the year triggered a shortage of qualified testing staff
which slowed the Company’s turnover growth but also necessitated salary mncreases to retain existing staff and



to entice new staff to yon However the trading environment did not allow these increased costs to be passed
immediately to customers

In the audited accounts for the year ended 30 September 2015, the directors reported that turnover had
increased by £133k however the difficulties expertenced in the previous year were significantly reduced but not
entirely extinguished so the net loss was reduced but not eiminated

The core MQT testing business had continued to benefit from a high level of customer loyalty however it was
considered that the market had, over recent years, become tighter due, in part, to the relative ease by which
new cars were avallable through leasing This ongoing trend underhined the potential benefit to the Company of
diversification mto vehicle repair and other related activities, which was also considered to flatten the seasonality
which impacts MOT testing It was reported that the Just Motor Care brand repair operation {in six centres) was,
after a slow start, sterting to develop successfully.

The lowest point of the Company’s annual trade cycle occurred in December and January each year. In the year
ended 30 September 2015, cash flow was strongly negatve dunng thus period Gven the cumulative impact of
losses incurred prior to 31 December 2015, 1t was necessary to raise additional funding which was achieved by
the sale, with payment made prior to the calendar year end (but subject to final documentation and external
approvals), of the Hastings and Maidstone operations  Hastings was purchased by M&D Motor Care Limited which
1s owned and managed by Tony Perfect {CEQ, a minonty shareholder and former director of the Company) and
Janet Perfect (former employee of the Company) together with Alan Perfect (unrelated to the Company).
Maidstane was purchased by The MOT Test Company bimited which 1s owned by Mr Barrie-Jon Waters (a minonity
shareholder in the Company) These sales will be reviewed by the Administrators in accordance with their duties

The Hastings centre was to be operated as a Just Motor Care franchise and continued to be included on the
Company’s website whilst the Maidstone centre was to be included on the website as an associate It was thought
that the Company would then be profitable and financially stronger.

However, insuffictent funding was raised from the sale of the centres due to poor trading throughout 2016 The
utilisation of the Company overdraft (with a mit of £65,000) provided by the secured charge holder, HSBC Bank
Pic, grew until it became fully drawn in October and the Company was not able to meet the monthly salary
payments in full which were due at the end of the month.

The directors explored alternative options including selling shares but it was decided that continued trading would
not be viable The directors sought professional advice and contacted BM Advisory via the internet Richard Keley
of BM Advisory initially met with the director, Mr Peter Coats on 26 October 2016 (and spoke to the other director,
Mr Igor Turevsky by telephone canference) and advised the Company an its options These comprised cantinuing
the business by raising further funding, immediate closure via a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or attempting
to sell the business via an Administration

An accelerated sale process was immediately commenced via independent valuation and sale agents (this process
is described in detall below} and the Company was placed into Administration on 16 January 2017 in order to
complete a partial gowng concern sale

Neither the Admirustrators nor BM Adwvisory have had any prior relationship with the Company, directors or
sharehalders. Although negotiatians of the sale of assets took place pre-appointment and during a time that the
Administrators were acting as advisers to the Company and its directors, independent agents were instructed to
value, market, review offers receved and recommend the best option to the Company Thus it i1s considered that
the Admurustrators can act, bearing n mund thetr obligations as office holders

3. OBIJECTIVES OF ADMINISTRATION AND STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVEMENT BY THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

The Administrators are officers of the Court and must perform their duties in the interests of the creditors as a
whole. The purpose of the Administration process s to achieve ane of the three objectives set out 1 the Act,

namely*-

(a) rescue the Campany as a going Concern; or



(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration), or
(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as the financial arcumstances of the Company meant that it could not be
rescued as & going concern through a share sale A Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate due

to lack of funding

The purpose of the Administration 1s therefore objective (b), being to achieve a better result for the creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Company was placed directly into Liguidation Tius has been accomplished by
a pre-packaged partial going concern sale of the Company’s business and assets which 1s described in more

detail below

The Insolvency legistation gives a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration 15
extended by the Court or the creditors If T am unable to complete the Administration of the Company within 12
months then I will either seek an extension from creditors as set out in The Rules or apply to court,

Further information can also be found at www creditorinsolvencyquide co uk which 1s designed to provide
creditors with a step by step guide to the insclvency process

4, CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The term 'pre-packaged sale’ refers to an arrangement under which the sale of all or part of a company's business
and/or assets 1s negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an Administrator and the Administrator
completes the sale immediately on, or shortly after, appointment The following information has been prepared
to assist creditors m understanding the arcumstances and rationale for the sale

Whilst every effort has been taken to set out all the relevant facts please contact us if you have any further
questions or need any further clanfication,

Valuation and marketing of the business and assets

An independent agent, namely Roland Cramp (MRICS) of Lambert Smith Hampton ("LSH"), was instructed by
BM Adwisory on the Company’s behalf to carry out a valuation of the business and assets and to undertake an
appropriate accelerated marketing process. The agents confirmed their independence to act in this matter and
that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance

The valuation was prepared in October 2016 following LSH's instruction on a ‘market value for removal’ basis
assuming either a four week marketing penod or a one week marketing period The first enabling a sufficrent
time to hold a formal sale of the equipment and the latter assuming an iImmediate sale and closure (due to cost

of ongoing rents).

The valuation provided by the agents 1s summarised below by asset category

Market vafue Market value
" for removal (4 for removal (1
Asset valuation week marketing week marketing
period) period)
£ £
Goodwill - -
Plnt & machmery 48,500 34,000
Motor vehicles 2,000 2,000
Stock - -

Fixtures, fittings and equipment - -

Total 50,500 36,000




Stock was considered by LSH to be of no net realisable value on either removal basis (the Company explained
that mimmal stock was heid across the sites but no record of stock was kept) and thus might only be of interest
to a purchaser intending to continue trading the centres Fixtures, fittngs and equipment were considered
uneconomical to realise

LSH minally prepared and circulated an mformation memorandum ‘teaser’ by eman to arca 3,300 relevant
potential interested parties on its databases on 28% Qctober 2016 An advertisement was also placed on the
‘business for sale’ sectton of LSH's website on 28" October 2016. This marketing strategy was adopted as it was
considered by the directors, LSH and BM Advisory that the most likely purchaser would be an established motor
trade operator with exasting MOT centres and an understanding of Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency ("DVSA™)
regulations Accordingly, LSH targeted their motor trade database along with specific similar companies operating
m the sector.

Specific approaches were also made by LSH to two competitors considered by My Peter Coats to be potential
suttable purchasers of the business and assets The ‘teaser’ was also circulated by BM Adwvisory to some 150
accountants, lawyers and corperate advisors in the South East who might mtroduce interested parties

LSH received 14 requests for further information and 11 of those interested parties signed and returned non-
disclosure agreements These 11 parties were supplied with a sales information pack prepared by LSH which
included company accounts, details of the premises and lease terms, a schedule of equipment and payroll
nformation

The marketing process undertaken by LSH resulted in the following offers

1. An ntal offer an 5 December 2016 from an unconnected third party for seven of the Company’s 13
trading sites  The mitial offer was for an amount less than the break-up value of the assets at those
sites It was subsequently negotiated upwards a number of times, finally to £65,000 (of which the
majonty was deferred) which inciuded an eight month licence to occupy the seven sites. This offer
preserved 18 of the 42 employees’ jobs

2. An offer of £65,000 was received from an unconnected third party, Motest Southern Limited ("MSL") on
15 December 2016 with unacceptable conditions attached Those conditions were subsequently
negobiated to an acceptable basis. MSL was interested in acquiring 11 of the 14 sites which meant that
29 of the employees’ Jobs would be preserved

3 On 23 December 2016 we were advised by Mr Peter Coats that a shareholder had verbally offered
£70,000 for 11 of the sites  This offer was not communicated directly to LSH or BM Advisory and was
withdrawn on the same day

4 In early January 2017 we were also advised by Mr Peter Coats that a business contact of another of the
Company’s shareholders wished to acquire 51% of the shares and recapitalise the business However,
we were jater told that this interest could not progress further in the time available.

MSL’s offer was conditional upon securing the transfer of the Company’s MOT testing licences from the DVSA
and for it to be granted a licence to occupy the 11 sites for up to mne months to aflow it to negotiate an
assignment of the leases or new leases All rents and lease outgoings would be met by MSL during the licence
penod

The marketing penod lasted approximately 10 weeks All interest was followed up and there was no indication
of any other interest

LSH recommended that M5L’s offer be accepted and it was accepted on 23 December 2017 Isadore Goldman
solicitors were instructed to prepare the Sale and Purchase Agreement and Licence to Occupy. MSL's offer was
later increased to £66,500 to include the Company’s vehicles as recommended by LSH,

Unbeknownst to BM Advisory, the directors had filed a Notice of Intention to Appont Administrators (“Nol”) on
9 December 2016 due to a fear of enforcement action by propnietary creditors. To continue the intenm
moratonium protection that was therefore in place, a second Nol was filed on 23 December 2016, The sale was
planned for 16 January 2017 to allow the time required by MSL to transfer the Company’s MOT testing licences
at the DVSA. This required a third Nol which was filed on 11 January 2017 HSBC’s consent to the appomtment
was also required to enable the Admimistration to take place on 16 January 2017 and HSBC's consent was receved
on 11 January 2017



On Saturday 14 January 2017 we were advised that the landlord of the Hove premises had attempted to forfeit
the lease and changed the locks overnight The landlord was made aware of the interm moratorium protection
which had been created by the filed NoI on the same day and provided with a copy of the Nol by BM Advisory
On the morning of Monday 16 January 2017 we also contacted the landlord’s agent and nstructed Isadore
Goldman to haise with the landlord and tis agent and solicitors to re-obtain access to the premises Access was
granted that afternoon Thereafter, at 15 06 on 16 January 2017 the Notice of Appointment of Administrators
was filed at the High Court and the sale to Motest completed at 15 37

Rationale for strategy adopted

It was not appropnate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during the Administration
due to lack of funding 1 did not consider It appropriate to approach specialist funders as there was minimal stock
and trade debtors (airca £21k) whilst the tangible assets had limited value on a removal basis (as above). Trading
in Admmistrabion was also likely to erode the reputation and hence value and attractiveness of the business to
buyers It was also hkely that trading would be unviable due to the negative cash flows incurred in the current
iow phase of the Company’s seasonality

Despite interest from a business contact of a shareholder, no formal offers were made to acquire the Company's
share capital due to its insolvent position and a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not viable as the Company
had run out of funding and 1ts seasonality results in a low phase over winter

An Administration was more appropniate than a hquidation as it faciitated a partial gong concern sale of the
business and preservation of the majority of the employees’ jobs.

As explained, given the Company’s financial arcumstances and with no aiternative funding available the only
options were Admimistration or Liquidation An estmated outcome statement which compares these options 15
attached at Appendix ITI

The table shows a better outcome in Administration than in Liquidation due to the sale consideration achieved
from the pre-packaged sale to MSL and the avordance of employees’ entitlements crystallising (which would have
happened if the operations ceased and their Jobs lost), It enables a repayment in part to the fixed charge holder,
HSBC Bank Plc and it indicates a surplus available to unsecured creditors of £17,752. However, creditors should
note that this estimate 15 for comparison purposes only and does not take into account the pre and post
Admunistration costs of realisations.

Secured Charge holders

The Company granted the following charges as registered at Companies House.

Type Creation date Registration date
HSBC Bank Pl¢ Fixed and floating charge 26 03 2002 27 03.2002
H & T Properties Limited Rent deposit deed 26.08 2008 29 08 2008
Seput Nominee 75 Limited and Rent deposit deed 11 04.2008 15 04.2008
Seput Nominee 76 Limited
Daejan Investments Limited Rent deposit deed 17.03 2003 18,03 2003
Mwb Business Exchange Limited  Rent deposit deed 15 07 2002 23.07.2002

The Administrators consulted with HSBC Bank Plc (the only secured creditor holding a fixed and floating charge
over the Company’s assets} iutially and during the sale process and it consented to the pre-packaged sale and
appointment of the Administrators by the directors The largest unsecured creditor, Michael Horley {(who 1s also
a shareholder and effectively a tandlord of three sites), was also consulted by the directors.

The purpose of the Administration which was pursued and accomplished by completing the pre-packaged sale
was {0 achieve a better resuit for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was placed directly
into Liquidation The business or business assets have not been acquired through an insolvency process within

the previous 24 months



Details of the transaction and purchaser

Following the sale process and on the recommendation of LSH, the business and assets of 11 of the 13 sites {1 e.
excluding Crayford and Medway sites) were sold to MSL for £66,500. This exceeded the valuation provided by
LSH and enabled the TUPE transfer of 29 out of 42 employees, avoiding the crystallisation of approximately
£125k of employee entitiements and thus reducing preferential and unsecured employee claims in the
Admirustration. It has also reduced trade and expense creditors in respect of customers who had pre-paid for
work to be carried out by the Company as these are being honoured by MSL The sale should also assist in
maximising debtor realisations in the Administration The sale completed on the same day as our appointment,
16 January 2017, and the full consideration was received on completion.

At the same time, a licence to occupy the 11 purchased sites was granted to MSL for up to mne months to aliow
it to negotiate ongoing ferms of occupation via an assignment of the leases to MSL or new leases with the various
landlords. All rents and lease cutgomgs will be met by MSL dunng the licence and this has been persanally
guaranteed by the drrectors and shareholders of MSL, Mr John Ball and Mr Robert Foulston

The purchaser 1s not related to the Company and was advised to take independent legal advice which it did

No directors or former directors of the Company were transferred

The sale price achieved was the best reasonably cbtainable in the arcumstances and its apportionment 1s given
below and compared to the valuation recewed (split into fixed and floating asset realisations)

Asset valuation against sale Valuation Sale consideration

oconsideration achieved

£
Assets subject to a fixed charge

Goodwill - 4,999
- 4,999

Assets subject to a floating charge
Plant and machinery 48,500 60,000
Motor vehickes 2,000 1,500
Stock - 1
50,500 61,501
Total 50,500 66,500

Notes

- Goodwill nciudes the commercial records, customer database, benefit of the customer contracts

and the mtellectual property rights
- Flant and machiery includes the Crayford and Medway sites which were not part of the sale

The Admmistrators accepted £1,500 for the nine motor vehicles which 1s marginally lower than the valuation of
£2,000 The vehicles were all at least 10 years old and either in the possession of empioyees (both transfernng
and being made redundant), being repaired or declared off the road The alternative was to dispose of the
vehicles on a break up basis which after costs would probably have resulted in lower realisations as some of the
vehicles would ikely have been abandoned

As far as we are aware, neither HSBC Bank Plc nor any other current or previous funders to the Company provide
funding to the purchaser

The sale was not part of a wider transaction

As noted above, as part of the sale 29 of the 42 employees of the Company have transferred to the purchaser
under the Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006



Summary

A pre-packaged sale was considered to be in the best interests of the creditors as a whole, as it has reduced
employee claims which would otherwise have crystailised if the business had closed. The sale price was the best
reasonably achievable in the circumstances

The pre-packaged sale has enabled the statutory purpose of the Administration to be achieved as the sale
consideration is significantly higher than would have been likely in the event of iquidation whereby the business
would have closed and assets would have likely been sold on a break up basis. It has also reduced trade and
expense creditors as customers who had pre-paid for work to be carried out are being honoured by MSL (and
otherwise would have been included as creditors on iquidation). The sale may also assist in enhancing debtor
realisations in Administration. Thus a better result is achieved for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be hkely if the Company had entered hquidation

Actions of the Administrators following appointment

As outhined previously in this report, immediately following our appomtment we effected the pre-packaged sale
of the business and assets of 11 of the Company’s 13 trading sites to MSL and issued the licence to occupy to
MSL We have written to the landlords of the sites transferred to MSL to adwise them of the sale We have also
written to the landlords of the Crayford and Medway premises to advise that the business at those sites had
ceased trading upon Administration and to the landlords of the Hastings and Eastbourne sites to advise of the
Adrmimistration. We have written to the 13 employees made redundant and provided them with advice and
instruction on how to make a claim for their outstanding entitlements We have haised with LSH regarding the
marketing and sale of the assets located at the Crayford and Medway sites not sold to MSL. We have assessed
the debtor position and discussed the same with the Company’s former management as regards the recoverability
of book debts We have attended to all the statutory notification obiigations, prepared this report and proposals
and dealt with administrative matters

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A Statement of Affarrs (“"SoA"”) was requested from the directors on 20 January 2017. In the meantime an
estimated statement of affairs prepared by ourselves 1s attached at Appendix IV.

This statement Includes the assets and habiities at their estimated book value and realisable value at the date
of the Admmistration together with details of the names, addresses and the amounts due to the Company’s
creditors

The creditor amounts are as per the books and reccrds of the Company so may not be (wholly) correct In
additron, certa:n claims may be subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title Creditors’
clarms will be adjudicated if and when a dividend 1s available for distribution to creditors

In accordance with the standard format of an estimated statement of affairs, no prowviston has been made for
the pre or post appointment costs of the Administration (including agents, legal and any other professional fees)

Basis of values in the Administrators’ estimated Statement of Affairs

¢« Goodwill

Goodwill was estimated to have no value on a ‘market value for removal’ basis (both four week and one week
penod) Goodwill comprises the Company’s commercial records, customer database, benefit of any customer
contracts and intellectual property nghts It has been sold to MSL for £5,000 as part of the pre-packaged going
concern in-sifu sale



+ Investments - Shares in subsidiaries and associates

The Company holds ordinary shares in the following companies,

Shareholding Other shareholders Directors Status

(%)
Just Mgtor Cover Ltd 100% - Peter Coats Dormant
Just Garage Software Lid 160% - Peter Coats Dormant
Just MO T's Ltd 100% - Peter Coats Dormant
Just Eco Tech Ltd 50% New Eco Technolegles Peter Coats and Trading

Bulgaria sitd Igor Turevsky
JMC  Motor Care Ltd 49% Ata Mavyyev Peter Coats, Trading
("IMCMCT) Ata Mavyyev and
Tony Perfect

The subsidiaries are dormant and non-trading except for JMCMC which trades from the Eastbourne site and we
believe that Just Eco Tech Ltd holds some dormant intellectual property.

The Administrators intend to instruct LSH to assist in valuing and realising the shareholding m JMCMC and
potentially Just Eco Tech Ltd as/if appropniate The other subsidianies will likely be struck off

e Plant and machinery

LSH valued the Company's plant and machinery across its 13 sites at £48,500k on a market value for removal
(four week marketing perod) basis and £34,000 on a market value for removal (one week marketing period)
basis The plant and machinery based at the 11 sites purchased by MSL was realised for £60,000 as part of the

pre-packaged sale

LSH has been instructed in respect of the reahsation of the assets at the other two sites being Crayford and
Medway and 15 currently laising with interested parties who have contacted us and will then proceed as
approprate as soon as possible

+ Motor vehicles

As noted above, the Company owned nine vehicles but all were old or off road, being repaed or being drven
by employees LSH valued the motor vehicles at £2,000 on a market value for removal basis on both a four week
marketing pertod and one week marketing period They have been sold to MSL for £1,500 as part of the pre-
packaged sale.

+ Stock

As noted earlier, stock was considered by LSH to be of nominal value and only of interest to a purchaser intending
to continue trading the MOT centres Thus a value of £1 was assigned to stock sold to MSL as part of the pre-
packaged sale.

« Fixtures, fittings and equipment

Fixtures, fitings and equipment were considered to be uneconomical to realise on a removal basis The fixtures,
fitings and equipment based at the 11 sites purchased by MSL has been included in the sale

» Leasehold property
There are 15 leases in the Company’s name as follows

Uit 2, Knightsbridge Court, Middlesex Road, Bexhill-on-Sea, East Sussex, TN40 1LX

Unit 4, Shripney Trade Park, Shripney Road, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO22 9GH

Unit 7, Bell Tower Industnal Estate, Roedean Road, Brighton, East Sussex, BN2 SRU

Unit 4, Sheddimgdean Business Centre, Marchants Way, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH1S 8QY
Unit 9, Fleming Way Industnal Estate, Royce Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9NX

bW -



Unit 10, Upper Brents Industrial Estate, Upper Brents, Faversham, Kent, MEL3 7DL

Unit 10, St Josephs Business Park, St Josephs Close, Hove, East Sussex, BN3 7ES

Waorkshop with parking situated on the north side of Davey’s Lane, Lewes, East Sussex BN7 28Q
38 Morley Road, Tonbridge, Kent, TN9 1RA

10 Unit 3, Colebrook Industrial Estate, Longfield Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN2 3DG

11 Umt 6, Silverdale, Meadow Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 2RZ

12, Unit 2, Acorn Industnal Park, Kent Crayford, Kent, DAL 4AL

13, Urut 17, Victory Park, Trident Close, Medway City Estate, Medway, Rochester, ME2 4ER

14 Umit 6, Hammonds Drive Industnial Estate, Lottbridge Drove, Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN23 6PW
15 Units 9 and 10, North Ridge Park, Haywood Way, Ivy House Lane, Ore, Hastings, TN35 4PL

O m e~

Under the pre-packaged sale 11 sites were transferred to MSL (excluding Crayford, Medway, Eastbourne and
Hastings) and a hicence to occupy those sites for up to nine months granted to allow it to negotiate an assignment
of the leases to MSL or new leases with the respective landlords. As mentioned earlier, it has been agreed that
all rents and lease outgoings will be covered by MSL during this heence peniod which has been personally
guaranteed by the owners of MSL The rents and outgoings will be collected by the Adminsstrators and remitted
to the respective landlords

The leases of the Eastbourne and Hastings sites are in the name of the Company however they have been sub-
let to subsidiary company, JMCMC, and franchisee, M&D Motor Care Limited, respectively The sub-tenants pay
the rents and outgoings to the Company which remits them to the landlords Whilst not adopting the leases, the

Administrators have offered to continue this arrangement for a himited period whilst the sub tenants agree terms
of ongoing occupatron with the landlords

The leases of the Crayford and Medway sites will be surrendered by the Administrators in due course

The franchisee has been permitted to use the trading name, ‘Just Mator Care’, and the Company’s booking
system for an annual fee of £5,000 plus VAT The Adminmistrators will review whether any sums are due in relation
to this agreement and have advised the franchisee of the MSL sale and s implications

We understand that Equipment leased by the Company 15 also located at both sites (and across the sites sold to
MSL) and arrangements will need to be made in respect of that equipment and those leases

The Administrators have sent letters to all 15 fandlords 1n respect of the above ssues
+« Book debts

The Company has debtors of £19,599 and £1,550 in respect of trade and retail debtors respectively. The amount
realisable 1s unknown so has been estimated at 30%.

The Administrators have proposed an arrangement with MSL for it to assist with collection of the trade debtors
Otherwise the Administrators may consider instructing a debt collection agent to assist

The directors have advised that the retall debtors are uncollectible

« Cash

The Company held a bank account with HSBC Bank Plc however it was overdrawn The Company also held an
account with PayPal which had a nil balance as at the date of Admiristration

« Patents
The Company held a patent in respect of the European registration of the Just Motor Care name and logo A

book value of £2,632 was ncluded in the Company’s audited accounts for the year ended 30 Sep 2015. As all
trade names were included in the sale to MSL it 1s considered to be unrealisable,

+ Secured creditor



The Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies shows that the Company granted a fixed
and floating charge to HSBC Bank Plc on 26 March 2002 which was registered on 27 March 2002 The Company
held an overdraft with HSBC Bank Plc with a mit of £65,000 which had a balance of approximately £41,000 as
at the date of Admunustration

There are four other charges which are all rent deposit deeds (detailed earlier) which are likely to be extinguished
due to rent arrears

» Preferential creditors

29 of the 42 employees transferred to MSL under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

The remaming 13 employees were immediately dismissed by the Administrators with effect from 16 January
2017 when the Company went into Adrministrabion and ceased trading It 1s estimated that preferential claims
will total £13,728 in respect of wages and holiday pay The Admunustrators will submit the relevant forms to the
Redundancy Payments Service in due course.

+ Unsecured creditors

The Company’s records indicate that trade and expense creditors total £82,021 as at the date of Adnmunistration,
This figure includes pre-paid Crayford and Medway customers who are owed £1,629.

The Company has pre-administration tabilities to its landlords totalhing £91,554 1n respect of unpaid rent and
service charge invoices,

The Company's records indicate that HM Revenue & Customns 1s owed £125,023 in relation to PAYE for the perrod
from June 2016 to December 2016

The dismrssed employees’ unsecured claims in respect of redundancy pay and notice pay (and wage arrears and
holiday pay over the preferential imit of £800 per employee) have been estimated at £89,555 This includes
£22,776 which 1s owed to one of the directors, Mr Peter Coats

A shareholder, Michael Horley, loaned funds to the Company and £130,900 was owed as at the date of
Administration

6. PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescrbed Part Fund is created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to Section 176A
of the Act, as long as the floating charge was registered later than 15 September 2003. There 15 no floating
charge registered after 15 September 2003 and therefore the prescribed part does not apply.

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

The Joint Adrmstrators’ receipts and payments account to 23 January 2017 1s attached at Appendix V and
reflects a mil balance, An interest-bearing estate bank account has been opened by the Administrators

The sale consideration 1s currently held in Isadore Geldman solicitors' chient account and will be remitted to the
Admurustrators in due course

8, PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company, I propose to carry out the following
+ Realise the plant and machinery at the Crayford and Medway sites (if economically viable)

o Realise the Company’s interest in 1ts subsidiary and associate companies as appropriate
s Administer the licence to occupy



+ Administer the collectron and remittance of rent in relation to the two sub-let sites at Eastbourne and
Hastings

Investigate any potential realisations in respect of the Hastings franchise site.

Review the transfers of the Hastings and Maidstone sites.

Obtamn meter readings from the sites sold and haise with utihties suppliers

Arrange and admmister open cover msurance as appropriate.

Realise the debtors.

Realise any cash or cheques held by the Company

Review any potentral tax refunds (such as corporation tax, VAT, councl tax etc )

Review whether there 1s any equity in the rent deposits

Assist ex-employees in submitting their online claims to the Redundancy Payments Service
Finalise all administrative matters.

* & » ¢ * 8 8 ¥ 8 @

There are several exit routes available to the Administrators and the exit route chosen will largely depend upon
the arcumstances of the Administration Based on current informatian, the most likely exit route will be to file
notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies The Administrators may seek an extension of their
appointment as Administrators from the creditors and/or the Court if necessary.

In the event that there are sufficient funds availzble to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Company
will be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation ("CVL") and creditors will be invited to prove their debts

If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate to exit into a CVL, then pursuant to paragraph B3(7) of Schedule
B1 to the Act and rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed
liquidator(s) provided that the nomination(s) is made after the receipt of the proposals but before the proposals
are approved If the Company exits into Compulsory Liquidation, the Joint Administrators propose to accept the
appontment as Joint Liquidators, pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act

9. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

A dividend payment to unsecured creditors 1s considered unlikely in this matter (due to insufficent asset
realisations) as the costs of the Administration are hikely to extinguish the funds realised

10, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

Under the insolvency legislation, the Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those persons who
have been directors of the Company at any time within three years preceding the Admunustrabion. The
Administrators are also required to consider whether any cvil proceedings should be taken. Please provide
information, using the attached form at Appendix VI f there 15 any matter of which you believe the
Administrators should be aware This request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure

11, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

The Administrators are proposing that they should be remunerated on a bme costs basis, in accordance with their
normal charge out rates as prevalling at the time the work 1s performed and by reference to the ime properly given
by them and their staff. Based on my previous experience, I believe this 1s an appropriate and reasonable basis for
the nature and complexity of work required in this matter. I attach a fee estbmate which sets gut the work that will
be undertaken, the average rates expected to be charged for each category and the time it 1s expected to take, at
Appendix VII, together with detalls of my firm’s charge out rates and disbursement rates The amount set out In
the fee estimate will act as a cap. Should my time costs exceed thus cap, I will seek further approval as
appropriate Based on current information, I estimate that the total time costs in this matter will be £45,570 50.

Please note that the st of work to be undertaken includes tasks that typically anise in an Administration and are
expected to be necessary in this matter However, If any one task Is not required it will not make a matenal difference
to the estimated cost

I consider this fee basis and amount being proposed is fair and reasonable considering the nature and quantity of
assets to be realised, the requirement for the Adminmistrators to administer the licence to occupy for 11 sites and
collection and remittance of rent in respect of the two sub-let sites at Eastbourne and Hastings, collecting debtors,
nvestigating potential realisations in respect of the Hastings franchise site, reviewing the transfers of the Hastings



and Maidstone sites, the employees’ claims to be dealt with and work involved in the routine administrative functions,
statutory functions and investigations of the Administration

1 anticipate needing to seek additional fee approval in excess of this estimate if my investigations lead to potential
further asset recoveries or legal proceedings, in addition to those reported

A copy of ‘A Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ can be located on the following website which provides information
relating to Administrators’ remuneration. www r3 org uk/index cfm?page=1210 A hard copy of this guide 1s
avallable on request from this office

The approval of the basis of my remuneration as Admimistrator and Category 2 expenses forms part of these
Proposals.

Attached at Appendix VIIL 15 a summary of my actual time costs to date and the work undertaken Since the
Administration commenced to 23 January 2017, a total of 72 1 hours at a cost of £20,596 has been incurred,
resulting in an average hourly charge out rate of £286

The work undertaken to date and whether or not it provided financial benefit to creditors or was required by
statute, 15 detalled within Appendix VIIT All work carned out was necessary to maximise asset realisations,
enable the employees to submit therr claims for payment from the Redundancy Payments Service and to comply
with the Administrators statutory obligations.

Detailed below are the expenses I expect to incur during the Adnunistration and what I have incurred to date.
The estimated figures are based on BM Advisory’s policy on fees

Estimated Incurred/accrued

total cost to date
£ £
Statutory advertising Category 1 149 Q0 -
Printing Category 2 100.00 -
Creditor portal Category 2 3000 -
Postage Category 1 350.00 -
Room hire Category 2 150 00 -
Storage Category 1 59.06 -
Bonding Category 1 162 00 -
Insurance Category 1 2,500.00 -
Total 3,500.06 Nil

The estimated cost for insurance i1s based on cover of the assets included in the sale to MSL for the period from
the time of appaintment of Administrators to the time of the sale, plus one year's public hability cover in respect
of the leases in the Company’s name and one year's cover for plant and machinery remaining at the Crayford
and Medway sites, as quoted by the Admiristrators’ insurers, Insolvency Risk Services, However It was advised
that it may differ (either lower or higher) dependent on the total length of cover required in due course,

I will be using the following agents and professional advisors in this Admurustration and details of the agreed fee
arrangements and costs incurred to date are detailed below

Fee arrangement Estimated total cost Fees incurred/accrued to
date
£ £
Agents’ fees - LSH Time costs 20% of realisations NIt
Legal fees - Isadore Time costs 2,500 Nil

Goldman

LSH are assisting the Administrators in selling the assets at the Crayford and Medway sites and in realising the
Company’s shareholding in JMCMC and potentially Just Eco Tech Ltd



Since the appomntment of Admmistrators, Isadore Goldman solicitors have assisted in the completion of the pre-
packaged sale and provided adwvice on the leases in the name of the Company It is antictpated that the
Admnistrators will seek general legal advice from Isadore Goldman throughout the Admimistration «f considered

necessary

In addition to the above, I anticpate that further expenses may be incurred m respect of the coltection of debtors
either due to commussion paid to the purchaser or a debt collection agent It is currently estimated that 10% of
realisatrons will ikely be agreed to be paid to MSL in respect of the collectron of debtors Any appointment of an
agent would be on a contingent fee basis with those fees based on a percentage of realisations, which would
normally be n the regton of 10%, depending on the difficuity and/or complexity of collection,

It 1s also considered likely that the Administrators” will instruct an agent to review and recover any available rates
refund Any appomtment would be on a contingent fee basis with those fees based on a percentage of
reahsations, usually 20% of realisations

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of this assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them, The fees
charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reascnable in the circumstances.

Category 1 expenses do nat have to be approved, but when reporting to the creditors duning the Administration,
I will compare actual expenses incurred with the onginal eshimate

12, PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Admiristration costs are the remuneration, charges and expenses incurred by the Administrators before the
Company entered into Administration but with a view to its doing se Pursuant to my engagement letter dated,
26 October 2016, the directors agreed that my firm’s pre-Admunistration costs and expenses would be based
upon tine properly spent at the firm’s standard charge out rates and the total costs In addition to my own tume,
it was agreed that expenses would be incurred for agents’ and legal fees

The total costs for the pre-Administration period principally relate to:
« producing an independent valuation report and business sale memarandum
* markettng the business and assets of the Company and liaising with interested parties
o liaising with the secured creditor with regards to the Company’s financial position
+ negotiations with the interested parties and agreeing heads of terms for the sale of the business and
assets and licence to accupy with the putchaser
statutory planning work in relation to the appomtment of Admimistrators
arranging the preparation and fihng of the Notice of Intentions to Appoint Admimistrators and
appomntment documentation,
» assessment of employee entitlements
Liarsing with the landlord of the Hove premises and Isadore Goldman solicitors in respect of the
landlord’s re-entry of the premises whilst the Notice of Intention to Appointment of Administrators
maratorium was in place,
+ Rewview of financial information including short term cash flow forecasts in considering the most
appropniate options for the Company
s Adwising the directors on compliance with their duties.

This work had to be undertaken prior to my appointment to facilitate the marketing and sale process to maximise
the value of the assets which resulted in a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets at 11 of the
13 sites. This was tn the best interests of the creditors as a whole and allowed the purpose of the Administration
to be achieved. The statutory and preparation work undertaken to assist the directors place the Company into
Administration was required by statute and regulatory guidance, but does not produce any direct benefit for
creditors

BM Advisory’s pre-Administration time costs amounted to £55,027 and expenses of £50 (plus VAT} However,
we are seeking approval to draw only £35,000 in respect of these pre-Administration time costs

In addition, pre-Administration expenses were incurred for agents’ fees to LSH of £7,500 plus VAT, to value and
market the business and assets for sale. There were also legal costs of £7,500 plus VAT, for Isadore Goldman



solicitors to draft an appropnate sale agreement and hcence to occupy and prepare the appointment documents
to apply for Admimistration

The following statement sets out those pre-Admimistration expenses that were paid by the Company prior to the
Administration and those where approval 1s being sought from the creditors by a separate resolution, to pay
them as an expense of the Administration

Paid prior to the Seeking approval

Administration to be paid
£ £
BM Adwisary’s pre-Admuinistration fees and costs - 35,000
LSH - pre-Administration fees and costs - 7,500
Isadore Goldman — pre-Administration fees - 7,500
Isadore Goldman — pre-Admimistration - 100

disbursements

13. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Act, in order to achieve the objective of the Administration as
set out in section 3 above, I formally propose to crechtors that:

(a)

(b)

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order
to achieve the purpase of the Administration such that

0
()
(m)
(w)
(v)
(1)
{viv)
(vin)
(1x)
(x)
(1)

(xun)

()

they realise plant and machinery of the Company,

they reahse the Company’s interest 1 its subsidiary and associate companies;

they manage the leases under the licence to occupy,

they manage the leases in relation to the two sites sub-let to IMCMC and M&D;

they manage the franchise agreement with M&D,

they seek to realise debtors and any cash balances of the Company;

they review and realise any potential tax refunds (such as corporation tax, VAT, council tax etc )
due to the Company,

they review any potential rate refunds,

they assist ex-employees submit thewr online claims to the Redundancy Payments Service;

they deal with all administrative matters of the Company;

they dispase of the Company’s ownershup of such assets at such tima(s) on such terms as they
consider expedient;

they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or company whether n contract or otherwise, mcluding any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services
to the Company,

in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise ali their powers as Administrators as they
in their discretion consider desirabie or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

The Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic termination)
until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised {whilst economically viable to do so) and
all habihties incurred during the Administrafion have been discharged, or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators Depending on the prevaiing crrcumstances at the tme, the
Administration of the Company may end by:



(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(@)

(h)

0

{1 filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies (iIf appropniate) The Company will
then be automatically dissolved three months after the notice 1s registered, or

() the Admuustration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation if a
dividend is avallable for distnbution to creditors, or

(m) the Joint Administrators may propose to seek an extenston of their appointment as Administrators
from the crediters and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl to the Act (if
approprate); or

() the Administration could end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the
compulsory hquidation of the Company (if approprate); or

(v) the Adrmunistration could end by making an application to Court for an order that the
Adrmnistration ceases (If appropriate)

In the event that the Adrministrators are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company to move from
Admunistration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authornised
to take steps to place the Company inte whichever Iiqudation process they, at ther discretion, deem
appropriate. In either carcumstance, 1t 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators would take the
appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company and that they will act jointly and severally in ther
duties In relation to mowving nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and in accordance with paragraph
83(7) and rule 2 117 (3), credhtors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided
that the nemination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before those proposals are approved

They be at libesty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees, as considered
to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or for the purposes set out
herein or to the Jaint Administrators' statutory duties

The Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for thewr services
as Administrators and also for therr staff in attending to matters as set out in their fee estimate. The
Administrators’ remuneration will be deemed approved should no creditors meeting be held. Should a
meeting be held the Admurustrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’ Commuttee or in the
event that no Committee 1s formed by creditors at the first meeting of creditors, by way of resolution for
the acceptance of these proposals

They be at iherty to recharge category 2 disbursements as detaled in the circulated Creditors guide to
Admimistrators’ fees.

They be at hberty to pay costs and remuneration in relatien to proposals (e) and {f) above when funds
become available

They will consult with the Creditors’ Committee, if formed, at appropriate mtervals concerning the conduct
of the Adnunustration and the implementation and development of these proposals and where they
consider it expedient obtain the sanction of that Committee on behalf of the creditors of the Company
(and without further reference to them) to any proposed action on the part of the Administrators.

The Jont Adminmistrators be discharged from hability in respect of any act of theirs immediately after they
cease to be Administrators of the Company

14, APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The Joint Adrministrators propose to hold a meeting of creditors by correspondence to consider and vote on the
proposals The meeting of creditors by correspondence wili also give creditors the opportunity to appoint a
creditors’ cammuttee. A formal notice of conduct of business by carrespandence (Form 2 258) and proof of debt
form are attached n this respect at Appendix IX. Please also forward any supporting documentation in order
to validate your claim. I must receive your completed forms by no later than midday on 14 February 2017

You can only vote at the meeting by corraspondence if you have completed and returned Form 2 25B and it 1s
accompaned by a proof of debt form. You are not required to vote at the meeting by correspondence and 1f you
do not then your rights against the Company will not be affected Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are
not entitled to vote at the meeting by carrespondence



Should a credhtors’ committee not be appointed, & separate resolution 15 included on Form 2.25B to approve my
pre-Administration costs and expenses as set out in this report The approval of my remuneration as well as
category 2 expenses will also be considered as part of these proposals

Whilst a meeting by correspondence 1s being held, creditors may cause the Administrators to summon a physical
creditors’ meeting if .-

1. At least 10% of the creditors, measured against the Company’s total debts, request a meeting; and

2. The request s made on Form 2 21B (available upon request) within 8 business days of the date of these
proposals It must also include a hist of the creditors concurning with the request, showing the amounts
of their respective debts, and confirmation of concurrence Please note that the expenses of summoning
and holding the meeting shall be paid by that person, in advance of the meeting

15. FURTHER INFORMATION

For the following reason it 15 considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply. The
Company’s registered office 1s from where the Company carries on its business Therefore in the absence of
proaf to the contrary, the Company’s centre of mawn interests is 1n the United Kingdom These proceedings will
therefore be the main proceedings as defined 1n article 3(1) of the EC regulation

Information about our complaints procedure, Professtonal Indemnity insurance and the Provision of Services

Regulabions, can be found at www _bm-adwisory com/about/legals-compliance/.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Just Motor Care Limited

L Cete. :
Richard Keley
Joint Administrator



Form 2 12B

Rule 2.27
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of administrator’s appointment
Name of Company Company number
Just Motor Care Limited 03055918
n the Court case number
High Court of Justice 351 of 2017
{full nrame of caurt)
{a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Richard Keley Andrew Pear
address(es) BM Advisory BM Adwisory
Arundel House Arundel House
1 Amberley Court 1 Ambertey Courl
Whitworth Road Whitworth Road
Crawley Crawley
RH11 7XL RH11 7XL
grve notice that we were appointed as administrator(s) of the above company on
I
(®) Insert date (b) 16 January 2017 ' \
\_
Signed {L CQLQ»»-\ \
/ N
Dated !é,/e:t]i"')
{ f

Jont / Admurustrator(s) (IP No(s) 18072 & 9016)

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




JUST MOTOR CARE LIMITED —

Company information
Company Number

Previous name(s)
Date of Incorporation
Principal trading activity

Trading name(s)

Trading Addresses
Registered Office

Directors

Company Secretary

Related entities

Share Capital

IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

03055918

Just MO T's Lirmited (changed on 9 April 2014)

12 05 1995

Car and van MOT, repair, maintenance and inspection services

Just Motor Care
Just MOT's

See attached schedule

18 Hyde Gardens, Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN21 4PT

The directors of the Company over the last 3 years are detailed

below:

Peter Herbert Coats

Igor Turevsky

David Eric Beardsmore

Tony Perfect
Barrie-Jon Waters

Peter Herbert Coats

07 09 2005 to present
13.08 2013 to present
16 07 2013 to 06 09 2016
14.06 2011 to 09.09 2016
31 12 2015 to 16 08 2016

30 0% 2009 to present

The Company holds ordinary shares in the following companies

Just Motor Cover Limited
Just Garage Software Limited
Just M O T's Limited

Just Eco Tech Lim

ited

IMC Motor Care Limited

Shares heid (%)
100%
100%
100%

50%
49%

The Company's authorised share capital consists of 831,373 ordinary shares with a nominal value of £1 each and
61,000 preference shares with a nominal value of £1 each

A full list of members can be obtained from the offices of BM Adwisory on request

Registered charges

The Company granted the fallowing charges as registered at Companies House

HSBC Bank Plc

H & T Properties Limited

Seput Nominee 75 Limited and
Seput Nominee 76 Limited
Daejan Investments Lirmited
Mwb Business Exchange Limited

Type

Fixed and floating charge
Rent deposit deed

Rent depaosit deed

Rent deposit deed
Rent deposit deed

Creation date

26.03 2002
26.08 2008
11 04 2008

17.03 2003
15 07 2002

Registration date
27.03.2002
29.08 2008
15.04 2008

18.03 2003
23.07 2002



Appointment details
Date of appointment

Appomtment made by
Court name
Court reference

Joint Administrators

16 01 2017

the directors

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
CR-2017-000351

Richard Keley
Andrew Pear



Schedule of trading addresses

WooNOWU bW e

-
W= O

9 Fleming Way Industrial Centre, Royce Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9NX

38 Deacon Trading Estate, Morley Road, Tonbridge, Kent, TN9 1RA

3 Colebrook Industnial Estate, Longfield Road, Tunbridge Welis, Kent, TN2 3DG

4 Marchants Way, Sheddingdean Industrial Estate, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 8QY
Unit 4, Shripney Trade Park, Shripney Road, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO22 9GH
6 Silverdale, Meadow Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 2RZ

10 St Josephs Business Park, St Josephs Close, Hove, East Sussex, BN3 7ES

7 Bell Tower Industnial Estate, Roedean Road, Brighton, East Sussex, BN2 SRU
Daveys Lane, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 28Q

2 Kmightsbridge Court, Middlesex Road, Bexhill on Sea, East Sussex, TN40 1LP

Unit 10, Upper Brents Industnal Estate, Upper Brents, Faversham, Kent, ME13 7DL

. Unit 2, Acorn Industrial Park, Kent Crayford, Kent, DAL 4AL

Unit 17, Victory Park, Trnident Close, Medway City Estate, Medway, Rochester, ME2 4ER



Administration Liquidation

Estimated outcome statement (Pre-Pack sale) (forced sale)
£ £

Assets subject to a fixed charge

Goodwill 1 4,999 -
Investments 2 100 100
Less HSBC Bank Pic (Debenture, dated 26 03 2002) 3 {41,000) {41,000
ESTIMATED SHORTFALL FROM FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS (35,901) (40,900)
Assets subject to a floating charge
Plant and Machinery (sale to MSL) 4 60,000 34,000
Motor vehicles 5 1,500 2,000
Stock 3 1 -
Fixtures, fittings & equipment 7 - -
Book Debts 8 5,880 2,940
Patent g - -
Aoating charge realisations 67,381 38,940
Preferential creditors 10 {13,728) {39,422)
Estimated surplus/{shortfall) available to floating chargeholders 11 53,653 (482}
Roating chargeholders
HSBC Bank Plc _{35,901) {40,900)
ESTIMATED TOTAL SURPLUS/({SHORTFALL) FROM FLOATING CHARGE 17,7532 (41,382)
REALISATIONS ! !
Unsecured creditors
Trade and expense creditors 12 (83,650) (92,879)
Rent and service charge arrears (91,554) (91,554}
HM Revenue & Customs (125,023) {125,023)
Shareholder loan {130,900} {130,900)
Directors (Peter Coats) (22,776} (22,776)
Employees unsecured daims 10 _ (89,555) (188,374)
{543,458) (651,506)
ESTIMATED TOTAL SURPLUS/{SHORTFALL) AS REGARDS
NON-PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS {525,7086) (692,888)
ESTIMATED DIVIDEND TO UNSECURED CREDITORS p/ £ 0.03 NIL

NOTES
1 This statement does not kickide the pre or post Adminstration professional costs so any actual dvidend to crediors 15 lely to differ
to this estmate

2 The 49% shareholing n the Eastboume operation may have some vakie but this & cumently unknown A nomingl offer for £100 was
received on 10 Janvary 2017

3 HSBC Bank Pk has advised a balance of £41,000 as at Admmnstration however b & subject to change as final nterest and changes
have not been appled

4 Adrmnstration bass relates to sake consderation received from MSL and Liquidation basks & as per valuation by independent qualfied
agents, Lambert Smeh Hampton LSH are currently n negotistions with nterested parties and the amount to be realsed it respect
of Crayford and Medway s therefore cumrently uncertan in both Admnstration and Liquidation

S5 Administration bass relates to sale consideration received from MSI and Liguidation bask s based on the valuation provided by LSH

6 Administration bass refates to sake consdderation received from MSL Ligudation bass 5 ni as stock had nommal vakie and considered
to onk be of interest to a purchaser ntendng to trade the stes.

7 Fixtures and Rtings were considered to have nominal valie and uneconomical to reaise

Book debts have been discounted to 30% n Adminstration and 15% n Liguxdation

9 The patent relates to the European regstration of the Just Motor Care name and logo and & not realsable as all trade names were
nckided i the sale to MSL

10 The Adminstration estinate relates to the staff at the skes not sold to M5L and were closed together with admunstration staff have
now been made redundant o any event The other staff have been transferred under TUPE to MSL The lguldation estimate
comprses il employess

11 There § no prescribed part as HSBC's charge pre-dates &s introduction

12 The Liguxiation estinate mckides customer pre-payments for the 11 sites transferred to MSL, as MSL are honounng the work booked
for those customers in Administration

Y




Insolvency Act 1986

Just Motor Care Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 16 January 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwilll 4,999 00
Investments 160 00
HSBC Bank plc (41,000 00}
Deficiency ¢/d o (35,901 00)
Plant & Machinery 60,000 00
Moter Vehicles 1,500 00
Stock 100
Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment NIL
Book Debts 5,880 00
Patent _ NIL
67,381 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 13,728 09
13,728 09
53,652 91
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 35,901 00
17.751 91
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
~ 4775191
Estimaled prescnbed part of net property where apphcable {to carry forward) - _NIL
1775191
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
17,751 91
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphicable (brought down) NIL
17,751 91
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 83,650 21
Employees 89,554 62
Direclors 2277577
Rent & Service Charge Arrears 91,553 91
HM Revenue & Customs 125,022 98
Shareholder Loan 130,900 00
543,457 49

Page 1 0of 2



Insolvency Act 1986

Just Motor Care Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 16 January 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors o
(excluding any shortfall in respect of £ C's post 14 September 2003) _ (525,705 58)
(525,705 58)
Issued and called up capital
Preference Shareholders 61,000 00
Ordinary Shareholders 831,373 00
892,373 00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page 2 of 2

(1,418,078 58)



Just Motor Care Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 23/01/2017

Sof AL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
4,999 00 Goodwill NIL
100 Q0 Investrments NIL
o NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(41,000 00) HSBC 8ank plc NIL
- T T NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
60,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
1,500 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
100 Stock NIL
NIL Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment NIL
5,880 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL Patent NIL
- NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(13,728 09) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
T T NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(83,650 21) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(89,554 62) Employees NIL
(22,775 77) Directors NIL
(91,553 91) Rent & Service Charge Arrears NIL
(125,022 98) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
(130,900 00) Shareholder Loan NIL
T NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(61,000 00) Preference Shareholders NIL
(831,373 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,418,078.58) NIL

REPRESENTED BY
NIL



CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
JUST MOTOR CARE LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION

Creditor's name and address

i Estimated Claim

2 If the estimated claim exceeds the credit hmit, on what basis or terms was the additional credit allowed?
3 Please provide details of any comfort, security or assurance given to you to allow continuance of credit.
4 When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what was the evidence of

this? e g extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured cheques.

5 Please provide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and amounts.




6 Please provide details, including dates, of any writs, summons, decrees or other legal action you took to
recover your debt

7 Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please provide brief details

Print name

Signature

Position

Date

*Shoufd there be nsufficient space on this form, please use a separate piece of paper clearfy ingicating winch question the continuation sheet
refers lo



LS5 EST 00 0I6tT 08 &5 iejogns

0§ Z81 05 28T 001 (316eandde se) wunoD 10/pue asnoy sajuedwo?) 18 sumad jeuy Suniy
b £0T 00 1v2'T 019 SI3qUALW pue SI0YpaL 03 Suodas jeuy Buinss pue Bumainas ‘Guuedald
£E €91 00 §b¢ 0sT sansed JURAS[A JAID PUB DYWH WOY SIURIEID Insep BunfEas
00 szt 00 SZ1 0ot suwimas xe ) uonesodiod Buijy pue Buuedaly
Q0 sz1 0G Szt 001 Sl 1 wA Buny pue Buueday
0o b12 00 525 0se (a1qeandde se) unoy Jo/pue asnoy Setuedwo?) Je swingas buily
81 692 00 565'9 0s vz SIQUIFW PUR SI0HPILD 0F SHodas ssauboud Bumss: pue Bumaiaas ‘Bunredaly
00 5S¢ 00 0¥8'7 gos auop yom 3y} Buionuod pue Buiasiaap
64252 00 £80'T 0E ¢ 2582 ALy §o ssauboud 3y Jo smamas Jpouad Bunepapun
00 0bZ 00 Zet1 080 siseq Apapenb e uo puoq Ayeuad Jyicads au) jo Asenbape au Buimainay
90 bie 00 184 0zt (31qe311dde se) su3gua pue sio)pa.d Jo sbunaaw |essuab bupjoy pue Buluzauc)
£9 502 0s b1 080 pucg Ajjeuad dywads e fuiwelqo
0o 11¢ 0s 501 050 $3WIYS LOISUIC Auedieod PaynuUaP! G LONE[RI U1 SUOREBNGO AJOIMELS YIM |23Q
00 521 0S LE 00 sawayys vopsuad Auedwod Ajuap 0} Saydueas AIINRLS 1oNpuod)
81 861 00 59 0E € juaunuwiodde s3pjoy 22140 2y bumazeb Gupnpu quawuiodde wo paanbal se SJAN0 pue SIONPaJD 0] SucneIYow AIo3ness au) Bunssy
IONYIIdIHOD AHOLNLVIS

LT ELT OSEESG 06 rE [eroqns
Go st 00 8€1 0z 1 spuny 31159 BuILIEIUOD JUNEDJE ALY JO SUONENIJu033s Jueq Jejnbau Bunjeuspun
MM mMM Nm MMM Nﬂ. w NOOGYSE? 5,4aP[0Y Lo Ayt SuifieuBw pue ButLRIuiew ‘Buneas)
3 JUNOYIR YUBQ )L SJapJoy Do 2t Buifeuew pue Buejurew ‘Guvado
tL 04T 00061'% 0s st 2523 o) 01 Bunejs. sjiews pue 3oUspuOdsaLI0d aunnal Jie yim buieaq
ww wmw M% Mwﬁm; NM M e12p BULIDIUD PUB S4] LD ased 3y dn Bumas
05 b€ 00 08'2 P s3|ly AseD JwoPai/ensiyd dn Bumag
435 3y} 03 suokonisul Buimb pue ases su) yum Buiesp 105 ABajens ajeudordde ue Buisiaap - Buluueid g AGayens

SNINNYId ANY NOLLVHISININGY
EJ F] sy
Q3es 3n0 31500 sinoy

afueyd ebeiany  paymupsy palew)is3

BIBWISI IYI JO SSIXD U1 UONERBUNWI) Bumelp

o mewmu _m>%%%m 491N} %335 PUB SJONIPALC 0) UONRULRIAXS Ue 3pnosd (Im am Blewisa ayY) ‘Pasdxa 0] AjYl| 3 10 'paanxe PRLNDWI SI500 3w 3Y) j1 ANXIJCWIOD pUe INJeU JBJILUIS © JO SISED JO IUBLBDXS INO SE ||Bm
U3 40 30PIMOL| JUBLIND INO UO PISEQ SISO BUY INBWINSD 0} IPEW USIQ SBY WO ABAT UMOUX S) 3580 aL3 Jo aBipamouy |y 24043¢ 1N 3|qeandesd Se usos Se PAPMOoId U] SBY ANPWNSI SIYF IBY] J0U 3SEIYY

apesb Ag sajes AUnoy

o tmumoouwmmwmmw uo “G__on iRy JNO S|IEIP 533} U A1j0d JO JUAWRNEIS 5,AICSINDY WE SHIUN 3N § Ul PApIOd St WLl WL B 0} 33y 3. SIS0J NSUS 0} JSPIO U SIS AW JO 13NPUDI JUIDWS Yl yim 3jqneduwiod
e %mmhwé olunf s asn 0y AIOSIADY (W 40 AJ0d aup S13] sel Yoea 1no BuiAued aq [m oym 4E15 JO S3pesb JURRIIP AL JUNCIJE 01U SIAEY LDILM “J0UM B SB ISeD 3Y) PUe YSB] YDeS 10 PAIR{NI{ED U2 Sey 3les 1IN0
. SUL 180D Au} JO ILIGSI UR PUR L 0 1 1030%D DM WY Y3 ‘SRLIPUN 0} PS0XS IM HIOM Y JO SISAleuR UB St MO(SQ PIIRIIQ SISBQ 1502 BN B UG PAIRiBUnWa) aq 0) Buisodold ale SIO)RIASILIWPY 3yt

uoIESIUUPY 3] BULINP USHEM3PUN 3G 0] YJOM J0J IJLWINSD 5334

o>.-°..wn-.>_u< Em NOLLYYHISINIWAY NI - G3LIWIT VD HOL0W ASNC



OE &6tT 0s oLT'oY 09 S8T
65 tBZ 00 59278 0581
65 ¥8T 00 S9Z'S 0S 81
ar'ore 00628 or 65
0S Z81 05 z8¥ 001
8L £51 Q0 S19 00y
8z 86l 005/8C 08 b1
95 562 00992 060
2T L8 05 248 05 v
6Z bLE 00 zZ1 00
00 SOE 00 99¢ 0z1
88 557 00 98t 01
88 961 0D SIE 091
0s 78t 00 59€ 00
00 +0Z 00 80t 002
[z e 00 05 OEE
00 0SE 00 00 00z
Eb 807 oS6I8t or 61
00 &2 00S{ 050
w1 202 00 56+ 012
88 582 00 98t 0L 1
00 0TE 00 08t 0s1
99 £0€ Q0 9¢%'1 Oty
b bBZ 00952 060
05 Z81 0s zat 00T

11 002 0S 006 05+
78961 05912 011
80 £92 00 ZvE oET
LZ 9ET 0S 6br'e 09°tT
6L 0FZ 00 £48 og¢
g2 €52 00 69+"1 0gs
6 THT o8 09 ¢
00 521 00 05 0y 0
0§ 281 0s g1 0ot

WL0L

fe1o1qns
Adna20 07 aduany sasiwaid ployases) au bulbeuew pue BuloUGHY
SHALLYW JI4IJ3dS ASVD

1eroqns
saakojdwa 0) pred spuapiap ay) wowy papnpap xe) fuked
wWasAs WawabeusUl I5LI ) LO UGHEULIORY JONPID Alep o} do Gunteiviel
Swiep 13y Guipiefial SUONBSISAUOY SU0YUS}3) pue Sjiewa ‘Juapuodsaniod J0NPADN (8 ylm bulea
uoisinoad ped paquosard pue Aadosd 1au 3IBIN3IEY PUB MY
PUIPIAID JO UOIEJRIIP JO 23130U Al BUINSST pue ‘S:0)pa.d (enuassyad o) puapip e Buided pue Guneied
Sultep 12U} uo 31eNpnipe o) 130 W 13D JO 510040 4B Jo Voddns v SIOHPIID {BRURIYIRAd WIBL) VOTBRULION JBUDITIDPE Bunsanbay
puSpIAIp @ Jo JuawAed ay) 103 waLy Bunjiupe Ajewsoy pue waly uo Bugedipnipe ‘s10)pan (eruasdyaid woy PaAIRdAL 193P Jo sj00id Bumainay
S10TP3.0 [20U13431d 03 puapwp e Aed 03 210U apazeb sjeudiidde ue Bubeld pue puBPIAMP PIPUSIUI JO 300U € Bunss]
swiep avAodwa Bupiebas 200 SiwswAeg Auepunpay au yim Busien
swiep 1oy Guipiebas soadoidwa yyim Buipuodsauod
VWO SURWARS AJuBPUNPIY AU} 0F LOISSILGNS Joy uoneiuswnop Bunajdwo)
swiep aaAojdiwa INoge Sp2odal 3562 3yl woy uoneuuoyu Buuelqd
aw01n0 patewns? pue abieyd Buipsebal Joypasd painnas yim Buisiert
S¥OLIA3WD

jexo1gns
SpUNYa1 I)e1 55auIsng [enualod maiaal 0] sjuabe pasienads Buipngsu]
wawabe sueuY Jo Uy 'ISNED IR Jo UONUIIual B 0] 12lgns ase jey; s1esse o) speebas yim sated pay) yim Suisien
abJeyn Jayno 10 3a6ebuow e 0] 193lgns S1asse Ayl JO LUORESIESS U JOAD SIONPIID PaINIas ay) ypm buisien
S)9S5E 30 UONESIEds AU U 151558 0) S10)j0s Bunonnsu)
SJ955E UMOLY 951|e3) 0} sjuabe yim Buisien
$1355€ UMmOoLy anjea ¢} sjuabe Bunongsu]
JUNoIE 3y Jo 2unsop AL BuipseBas jueq au) yawm buisien
5109p ¥00G Buipueisino 1231103 01 Gundwane pue s101qap W Supuodsano)
aoe|d Ui 1DA0D FIURINSYI Ay JO SSIuledosdde pue AWigelns 3t Buuoluow Apginbay
513558 J2A0 Foueansul iqenns bubuewy
NOILLYSIIV3IY 1L3SSV

1e303Gn8
SIONPRAL
40 1uauaq 3 104 SPUNY 138003 QF JBPI0 U1 ALRd pary) e Jsuiebe aye) Aew 1apjOY 21O Y] SUOIDE JO SUOHIBSURI) AUR AJUAPI 0] SP40JA PUB SHOOK BuimMaInaYy
312 "SLOIRI0S "SuEUNoIde Hjueq
A} S8 YoNs “sanded paiy) JUeARRL WOy voreuuoiul Buiieiqo pue Buixass Ag Saiiaacia) 13sse [eNu3od HuIAINuUEp 0) MAIA e UIIm LOoRRBNSIAU [RHiIL ue BuRINPUOD)
12y uonesyenbsiq 103 Auedwon aY) AQ pauiNbal se SuedNP Ay JO PNPUDD 3yl uo Lodas e Buuedald
PRJBACIAI SPICIDS pue 5300q au) dunsn
358D 24] 404 SPIC3A pue SHooq 3 BuuaAosy
SNOLLYOSILSIANI



20uady e pajuesb sem Sy S53JUN PIASIYIER UISQ BARY JOU PiNOD ‘UCIIBIAPISUOD 3|BS JO UDIRSIRa) JUBYNSS) DY) PUB ‘S19SSE PUB SSALISNY BUR JO FES JU) S8 paunbal S1 oM St SPIOIpUR)|

aaJadsal ayl 01 pied pue (5 [seyund Ay WOy PRI S 1uds 2INSUD ) SasILAY PIoYIses] 1T aU) AJnodo o3 32uadi| Ay) 4o vonedijdde (eande.d By 8351940 0) pa1inbas yiom sUISAIdES SIREW Jyads mmmucw.._
pansn

S yollewnoul Guipoddns sayping J1 IOM [EUORIPPE JADAU ABLL UDIyM ‘pazibe pue pIIedIpnipe aq 150U SLIEP 1OYPaI3 e ‘Puapimp ¢ Aed 0} JoPI0 u] SuoneBngo Aro3mels no Jo ped se yiim Jj23p 3G [iIM aouspuodsa.L0d

pue sauaNb [y panssi 2q ued sodas PUR SA200U ANSU 0] SWILE SUT JO SIUNOWE U YuM Jay1aBo) ‘papIosal pue paulBIUIBW 3q 0) PAaU SIONPS.D asuadxa pue aped) Jo swiep 3y) buissancsd aus 2)eddey o) ssusnb

HE ylim BuIleap SAA0AUN YIIM ‘BDI0 STUSWARY AJUepunpay au) AQ Apleudosdde passadosd 3q IsnU SUHR|S SISA0I0WS Jawuoy Auedwio?) aul 1O SIOUPSIS SNOLRA 3L} UM [23p 0} painbas }iom U Suasidal SIoupas, -

SIOYPALD O Papia0Id SIN[RA HAESIE) PAJBLHISD U J0J 'ISED JUY UF SIOSSE UMOUY IU) 2514230 0] LS¥ELIPUN ag 0) PaAINbas yiom 1A sjuasaudal SUONEesHEds 19sSY, -

suoie A1aa03. [eRu10d Ajjjuapl Aew 1 ybnowje ‘SI0PaI BLy3 03 JyauIQ 1P O Jo 51 suonebiqo AI0INIRIS Sl Yiiv Ajduiod 0] way 3|qeus o}

YI0M 34} U SI0132U1P 3L 4O 1INPUOD 3L UO SYIKS PUR uogEAcuU ‘SSauisng 10y Juduipedag 2y 0y podaa 0) uoneisiBa A pannbal osje S1 JapIoY 2910 syl 15onbas 23) ay) ancidde 0} PYSE pue AIRSSIDIU SB UONEULIOJU]

[EUORIPPE Yiim papiacsd 34 [[im i03pa1d ‘paanbay 51 jeacudde 23y Jaypny I AUESSad3U Auaym Suoide AIRaodas Buuq o) pue pelsp u wayl :eBNsIAU 0} PAUNDUI 3G (M SISED Awn [Buciippe ‘uonelinsasul YNy 24inba1

181 PaYRUSPI A8 SISNELW JO 53LIACIII (2RUB)OT J]  SIONPAID JO JYSUSQ DU} 10) SUORIE AIFA0ISS (RNLMNOd AUB I JAUISYM UMDY O) UONEBRSIMI (RO UB S¥RMRPUN 0] PANND3I YoM 3 Sjuasadas suogebusaaul, -

01y AJUBAOSU] SO TUBWBIEYS Ak pue uonesIBa) AJUBA[osUI 33 Japun SuopebIqo pue sluawalinbal Jaw o uaNeuapun aq 03 sey

ING ‘SI0UPSIT B3 0F JYIUIY [RIDUELY 101D dAIG 20U SD0P AT JRIS JOIUIS AQ UCISIAIRENG PuR [ARUOD AIBSSDRU BUY Ypm Jatabo) 'ases U JO SUONIUNY AJOIMIELS BUL Uf PIAJDAUL oM Y} SIUSSaKdar Aueduio) A, -

3onae1g AJUIAIOSUT JO SJUIWBIENS Ayl pue uogeisiBa) Aduaajasul au J3pun suonebigo

PuB SJUBLIANNDRL 1391 0} UIYRUIPUN 39 0) SeY INQ ‘SICHPaII A 0 JYaUSq (eouBUY 193.p aMb J0U S0P} FSED 3Y) JO SUOHDUTY SANELSILILLPE SURNGI 1) UI PIAICAUI YJ0M 3U] SJuUIsaudal Suuueid pue uogensIuupy, -

SION



BM ADVISORY

STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction
This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out 17 Statemment of Insolvency Practice 9 sssued by the Association of Business

Recovery Professionals (R3)
The following information apphes to all appointments of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Adwisory, to act as any of the foliowing -

Liquidator, Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Recerver of a Limited Company or Limited Liabiity Partnership
Trustee 1n Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Indmdual, Company or Partnership Valuntary Arrangement

Admiristrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nommnee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be
speafied within the Debtor’s proposals Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder’s expected time costs ansing as referred
to below

Policy on fees
In accordance with the Act, the Office Holder may seek approval of their remuneration esther on a fixed fee basis, on a percentage basis or on a tme

costs basis When an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to time costs, they will be charged at the firm’s usual rates applicable at the time the
work 1s carned out Rates may be vaned from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Adwisory, and such changes will be nobfied in retrospect with
each report to Creditors It s the policy of BM Adwvisory to use as Junior grade of staff as compatible with the effigent conduct of the matter in order to
ensure costs are kept to a minimum Time s recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken

As at 1% March 2014 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partner 1 430
Partner 2 380
Associate Director 360
Sentor Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 240
Administrator 1 185
Admimistrator 2 155
Junior Admunistrator 125
Cashier 115
Support staff 85

Rates vary between indnrduals, reflecing experience and quabficaten For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory may seek to apply a higher rate in
respect of work undertaken, but subject to pnor authansation in accordance with the Act

Further information on the manner in which an Office Holder’s fees may be fixed, can be found In the guidance notes on our website www bm-

adwisory com/resources/

Disbursements
Disbursements are cateqgonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the case or BM Adwisory, in the case of the
latter, the invowce makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case
withaut the prigr appraval of creditors either by a8 direct payment from the case or, where BM Adwisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meebing room hire,
external storage and speafic bond insurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Adwvisory and recharged to the case, they are not attnbuted to the case by a third party invaice and/for they
may nclude a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge beng
approved by creditors in advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire and internal storage

It 15 proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Meeting room hire Up to £200
Postage EQ51-£225
Mileage (per mile) £0 45
Photocopies (per sheet) EQ 15
Storage {per box per month) £035

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenials used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
extemnally



JUST MOTOR CARE LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION .
BM Advisory.

Summary of work undartaken during the period 16 January 2017 to 23 January 2017

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE REPCRTING PERIOD W‘HQLE PERIOD DF IDMINISTRATION

490 9,53150 22317 3w 111750 138 & 3 111750 e

Agminigtration and planding
Statwtory 58.80 14 910.00 53.57 h 3] 10,375 00 266 71 9% 10,375 00 266.71
Investigations 14 60 349950 236 27
Asset reaisations 19 40 4 819.50 248 a3 70 2,524 00 35056 1.20 252400 350.56

1940 8,203.00 21048 2N 657950 209,85 2mn 6,579.50 259 85
Case spacfic marters 1850 5 26500 28859

TOTAL 183 80 46,270 50 249 30 7210 20,596 00 285 66 7110 20,596 00 285 66

A of the work in s Q Pesiod & detaded below and was required Lo be undertaken 10 06 with e speciic Gromstances of the £ase, as well a5

et Gur Statutory dutles oblgations

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Strategy & planning QSIS an Approprate 2rategy for deating wilh the Case and ghving InstTuctions Lo the staf
Setting vp physkeafelectronic cass fes

Setting vp [he case on PS5 and emtering data

Dealing with all routine COrrespondence and dmalls relaling (o e Cdse

Opening the office holder'S eslate Bank docount

Craaling the office hokper's cash book.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE
Issuing the Sausony nolNiCatns 1 credions and otfwrs a3 requined 0a dppolntment, Including gazetiing the office holders Zppcintment,
Conduct statucory searches 1o identify company pension schemes.,
Desl wth atitoey obigations in relation W identiied company pension schemes
Qbtaknang a speciic pendity bond
Convening meeting of Credions by correpcadence.
Oversening #nd (ontomng the work done
epaing, g and Issumng the opo
Fng netums st Comparies House and/or Cowt (s appicable).

ASSET REALISATION

Amanging sustable insucANCE vdt aLSaLs.

Covrasponaing with MSL in respect of the collection of debtors.

Uksiging with the bank. reprding freezing the sctoum.

Uaising with agants regating the valuation of assels.

Liatsing with agents W rodise known sssets

Instrycting sclichors bo §5iE I the reatsation of assets

Liaksing with the secued Creriors gwer the realiéation of the assots subject (0 3 mortgages of other charge

Liarsing with third pacticy with regends 1o #ssets that are subject to & renteation of tiike Gause, bice or finance agreement.

CREDITORS
Obtainng informaton from the Case reconds obout emplyes caems.

Corresponding with employess regarting thei claims, _ L e w -
Dealing with all credior emails and reganding Cweir claims.

Maiaining up to Gawe credkor o0 the case srsem

CASE SPECIFIC MATTERS

M Q) dnd ging the prenHses ence 10 ooCupry

Notes

Administration #ng (taknig represents the work invoived in the routme adminksirative functions of the case [} does not give divect Minancial benefit 1o the Credions, but Bas

w be w mesd g obilig: under the nsalvency and the of ¥

“Statutory Compliznce (EPRESEnts the work lnvolved in Lhe statutory functions of the case, together with the tacescary contral and supanvison by senr statf [} does not give

direct financia) benefit 1o the Creduons, but has o be o meet reg and under the and the of Insoivency

Practice,

Assed reatsations’ represeris the wirk renuinsd 10 be undertaken (0 rssiise (ha known asiets in the s, for the estimated realsable valyes peovided 1o crediors

Creddiigxes represents the work requiredd {0 deal wilh the vanmaut erechions of the Company Forrher employees cladms must be
Payments Office, which invotves Geakng wikh alf queries to faditate [he processing medlmdnmmmmusmedlubemmmmmmm
with the amounts of the CHlms (o ensure notices and reports tan be lssued All quenes and comespondance will De deaR with as pavt of Qur statulory obhgations, In onder o
Py 4 dividend, all creditot Clairmis Must b ad|udicated and agreed which may avolve additional work ¥ furiher supporting Information & requed

Case specdic matters’ niPresents work required (0 oversee the practical application of the Kence to occupy the 11 leasehokd pramises & ensure rent s colected fram the
purchaser (MSL) and paid 0 the respective Radions. This work is required as the sie of the business and asiets, and the resuRant realisation of sake consigaration, could not
have been achieved uniess MSL was granted a loence




Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} insert full name and
address of registered

office of tha company

{c) Insert number of
resclutions enclosed

{d) Insert address to

which form s to be
delvered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

resoiutions attached

*‘Delete as appropnate

Form 2,258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Just Motor Care Limited 03055918

Court case number
351 of 2017

In the
High Court of Justice

{full name of court}

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Richard Keley

BM Adwisory

Arundel House

1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road

Crawley

RH11 7XL

Andrew Pear

BM Adwisary
Arundel House

1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road
Crawley

RH11 7XL

to the creditors of (b) Just Mctor Care Limited
Arundel House

1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road

Crawley

RH11 7XL

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 o the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c)
4 resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution

This form must be received at (d)
BM Adwisory

Arundel House

1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road

Crawley

RH11 7XL

by 12 00 hours on (e) 14 February 2017 in order to be

counted It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim unless those details
have already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution 1
For the approval of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals

| am *in Favour / Against

Resolution 2

For the approval cf the Joint Administrators’
pre-Administration coslts and expenses as
detailed in the Joint Administrators' report to
creditors and for them to be drawn, plus VAT

1 am *in Favour / Against

Resolution 3
For the appointment of

(name)
of (firm)

as hquidator of the company

Resolution 4

For the formation of a credilors’ committee | am *in Favour / Against

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

JUST MOTOR CARE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of Administration: 16 January 2017

1

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
reqistration number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of Admirustration

Defalls of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated

(Note There s no need to attach them now
but they may be called on to substantiate the
claim at the Administrators’ discretion, as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting )

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above indudes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space please append a
continuation sheet to this form )

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was qiven

Particulars of any retention of title claimed in
respect of gocds supplied to which the claim
relates

10

Stgnature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Address of person sigrung (if different from 2
above)




